MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

SALARY OF SELECTMEN, MT. DESERT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Whereas, doubt exists as to whether said trustees are legally empowered to call a town meeting, thus raising doubt as to the legality of the acceptance and effectiveness of said chapter 2; and

Whereas, construction of a new school building is now in progress and it is imperative that such construction be continued to completion without delay in order to provide school facilities required for the education of the pupils in the Baileyville School District; and

Whereas, funds to pay for construction of said school building cannot be raised by said district until the present doubts as to the effectiveness of said chapter 2 are clarified; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Proceedings validated. The proceedings taken in the Town of Baileyville relative to acceptance of chapter 2 of the private and special laws of 1969 entitled "An Act Increasing Indebtedness of the Baileyville School District" are hereby validated and made effective and said Act shall take effect for all purposes thereof upon approval of this Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 23, 1969

Chapter 128

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Selectmen of Town of Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1929, c. 97, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 97 of the private and special laws of 1929, as amended by chapter 147 of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 6. Compensation. Each selectman shall receive for his services the sum of \$400 \$600 in full for his services in whatever capacity rendered, together with his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties, to be paid monthly by the town treasurer on the first day of every month during his term of office.